New Shares under the Offer by the Closing Date, the Offer to you will lapse.

Any New Shares not taken up by an Eligible Shareholder by the Closing Date will form part
of the shortfall and will be dealt with under the Shortfall Offer.

10

2.8 Shortfall Shares

The Offer is not underwritten. In the event that not all Shareholders accept their full
entitlement pursuant to the Offer, the Directors reserve the right, subject to any restrictions
imposed by the Corporations Act and the Listing Rules to issue the Shortfall Shares at their
sole discretion. See Section 2.22 for further details of the Shortfall Offer.

2.9 Dilution and effect on the control of the Company

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer and the Offer is fully
subscribed, their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 12.5% (as compared to
their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document
together with the Placement Shares). Examples of how the dilution may impact
Shareholders are detailed in the table below:

Holder Shareholding
as at Record

Date

% at Record
Date

Entitlements
under the Offer

Shareholdings
if Offer not

taken up

% post
Offer

(1)

Example
Shareholder 1

1,000,000 0.0620% 142,857 1,000,000 0.0542%

Example
Shareholder 2

500,000 0.0310% 71,428 500,000 0.0271%

Example
Shareholder 3

150,000 0.0093% 21,428 150,000 0.0081%

Example
Shareholder 4

50,000 0.0031% 7,142 50,000 0.0027%

(1) The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those entitlements
are not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer. If all entitlements are not accepted and some or the entire
resulting Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their
entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

Given no nominee has been appointed for Ineligible Shareholders under section 615 of the
Corporations Act, Eligible Shareholders will not be able to rely on the exception for rights
issues in item 10 of section 611 of the Corporations Act. Accordingly, when an Eligible